Accordingly, the Company has elected to follow modified retrospective method for transition to

Ind AS 116.

c)	 Revenue

The Company has applied Ind AS 115 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ to contracts that are

not completed on transition date. Further, the Company has applied full retrospective approach on

transition date subject to some practical expedients as prescribed by the standard.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)
(Amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23   121

02-31

Corporate
Overview

32-53

Statutory
Reports

54-142

Financial
Statements

B. 	 Statements of reconciliation between the previous GAAP and Ind AS are as under:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior

periods. The following table presents the reconciliation from regrouped previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(a)	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2021

Particulars	 Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

Assets

Financial assets

(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents 1,056.91 - 1,056.91

(b)	� Bank balance other than included in
(a) above

 2.39 -  2.39

(c)	� Receivables

	 -	 Trade receivables 246.46 - 246.46

	 -	 Other receivables  5.90 -  5.90

(d)	 Loans 3 & 4 18,153.64 (304.08) 17,849.56

(e)	 Investments 2 1,800.00  0.18 1,800.18

(f)	 Other financial assets 7  62.50 ( 2.17)  60.33

Total financial assets 21,327.80 (306.07) 21,021.73

Non-financial assets

(a)	 Current tax assets (Net)  91.64 -  91.64

(b)	 Deferred tax assets (Net) - 188.63 188.63

(c)	 Property, plant and equipment  60.07 -  60.07

(d)	 Intangible assets  45.21 -  45.21

(e)	 Right-of-use assets 6 & 7 -  51.60  51.60

(f)	 Other non-financial assets 190.77 - 190.77

Total non-financial assets 387.69 240.23 627.92

Total assets 21,715.49 (65.84) 21,649.65

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(a)	 Payables

	 (I)	 Trade payables

		  (i)	� Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprise and small
enterprises

- - -

		  (ii)	� Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 8.74 -  8.74

	 (II)	 Other payables

		  (i)	� Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprise and small
enterprises

- - -

		  (ii)	� Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 37.40 -  37.40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)
(Amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Hiranandani Financial Services Private Limited   122

Particulars	 Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

(b)	 Borrowings 11,125.61 - 11,125.61

(c)	 Lease liabilities 6 -  49.77  49.77

(d)	 Other financial liabilities 706.62 - 706.62

Total financial liabilities	 11,878.37  49.77 11,928.14

Non-financial liabilities

(a)	 Current tax liabilities (Net)  32.09 -  32.09

(b)	 Provisions  82.02 -  82.02

(c)	 Other non-financial liabilities 6  49.51 (0.20)  49.31

Total non-financial liabilities 163.62 (0.20) 163.42

Total liabilities 12,041.99  49.57 12,091.56

Equity

(a)	 Equity share capital 10,000.00 - 10,000.00

(b)	 Other equity (326.50) (115.41) (441.91)

9,673.50 (115.41) 9,558.09

Total liabilities and equity 21,715.49 (65.84) 21,649.65

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for

the purpose to this note.

(b) 	Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2022

Particulars	 Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

Assets

Financial assets

(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents 581.61 - 581.61

(b)	� Bank balance other than included in
(a) above

 5.91 -  5.91

(c)	 Receivables

	 -	 Trade receivables  58.40 -  58.40

	 -	 Other receivables  17.70 -  17.70

(d)	 Loans 3 & 4 42,154.64 (6 27.82) 41,526.82

(e)	 Investments 2 4,500.00  3.23 4,503.23

(f)	 Other financial assets 7  86.98 ( 1.12)  85.86

Total financial assets 47,405.24 (625.71) 46,779.53

Non-financial assets

(a)	 Current tax assets (Net)  51.40 -  51.40

(b)	 Deferred tax assets (Net) - 412.01 412.01

(c)	 Property, plant and equipment 133.49 - 133.49

(d)	 Intangible assets  31.54 -  31.54

(e)	 Right-of-use assets 6 & 7 -  26.79  26.79

(f)	 Other non-financial assets 202.24 - 202.24

Total non-financial assets 418.67 438.80 857.47

Total assets 47,823.91 (186.91) 47637.00

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)
(Amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23   123

02-31

Corporate
Overview

32-53

Statutory
Reports

54-142

Financial
Statements

Particulars	 Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(a)	 Payables

	 (I)	 Trade payables

		  (i)	� Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprise and small
enterprises

- - -

		  (ii)	� Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

[…]

creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

- - -

(b)	 Borrowings 7,111.80 - 7,111.80

(c)	 Lease liabilities 6 -  25.22  25.22

(d)	 Other financial liabilities 1,073.09 - 1,073.09

Total financial liabilities	 8,392.91  25.22 8,418.13

Non-financial liabilities

(a)	 Current tax liabilities (Net) - - -

(b)	 Provisions 138.62 - 138.62

(c)	 Other non-financial liabilities 103.43 - 103.43

Total non-financial liabilities 242.05 - 242.05

Total liabilities 8,634.96  25.22 8,660.18

Equity

(a)	 Equity share capital 40,030.00 - 40,030.00

(b)	 Other equity (841.06) (212.13) (1,053.19)

39,188.94 (212.13) 38,976.81

Total liabilities and equity 47,823.91 (186.91) 47,637.00

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for

the purpose to this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)
(Amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Hiranandani Financial Services Private Limited   124

(c) 	Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2022

Notes  Regrouped
previous GAAP*

 Ind-AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations

Interest income 2, 3 & 7 4,587.17 (677.07) 3,910.10

Fees and commission income  90.41 -  90.41

Net gain on fair value changes 2 168.25  3.20 171.45

Others 221.59 - 221.59

I Total revenue from operations (I) 5,067.42 (673.87) 4,393.55

II Other income  11.39 -  11.39

III Total income (I+II) 5,078.81 (673.87) 4,404.94

Expenses

Finance costs 6  5.47  3.94  9.41

Impairment on financial instruments 4 314.75 (121.32) 193.43

Employee benefits expense 1 & 5 3,780.45 (58.65) 3,721.80

Depreciation and amortization
expenses#

6 & 7  79.35  42.83 122.18

Other expenses 3 & 6 1,524.43 (279.22) 1,245.21

IV Total expenses 5,704.45 (412.42) 5,292.03

V Profit before tax (III-IV) (625.64) (261.45) (887.09)

VI Tax expense :

Current tax - - -

Deferred tax - (223.46) (223.46)

Total tax expense - (223.46) (223.46)

VII Profit for the year (V-VI) (625.64) ( 37.99) (663.63)

VIII Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the post
employment defined benefit
obligations

-  0.30  0.30

Income tax effect - (0.08) (0.08)

Other comprehensive income for
the year

-  0.22  0.22

IX Total comprehensive income for the
year (VII+VIII)

(625.64) (37.77) (663.41)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for

the purpose to this note.

# The Company has changed from written down value (WDV) method of depreciation to straight line

method (SLM) for all property plant and equipment, from the date of transition, resulting in decrease

in depreciation amounting to ` 27.12 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022.

(d) 	Explanation of material adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

There were no material differences between the statements of cash flows presented under Ind AS and

the Previous GAAP for the year ended March 31, 2022.